# SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Nebraska	)	Application No. NUSF-57
Public Service Commission, on	)	Progression Order No. 9
its own motion, seeking to	)	
administer the Nebraska	)	ORDER EXTENDING FILING
Telehealth Program.	)	DEADLINE
	)	
	)	Entered: April 3, 2024

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 29, 2022, the Nebraska Public Service Commission ("Commission") entered an Order in the above-captioned docket establishing the filing window for its statewide Telehealth program. In its March 29, 2022 Order, the Commission determined that that the state filing window for each funding year should open concurrent with the opening of the FCC filing window, and the state filing window should close 15 business days after the FCC filing window closes.

On February 22, 2024, the Commission received a request from Prairie Health Ventures, a third-party filer, to extend the NUSF-57 filing deadline for FY2024 by 60 business days from the date the federal filing window closes. On March 5, 2024, the Commission entered an order granting Prairie Health Ventures' request and extending the filing deadline to June 27, 2024 accordingly.

Subsequently, the FCC extended the federal filing window from April 1, 2024 to May 1, 2024. In light of this extension, the Commission finds it appropriate to enter this Order to also extend the NUSF-57 filing deadline for FY2024 accordingly in order to provide interested filers with 60 business days between the federal and state filing window. The NUSF-57 filing window for FY2024 shall close on July 29, 2024, or 60 business days from the date the federal filing window closes, whichever is later. This extension of time applies to all interested filers in this proceeding.

## ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that the FY2024 filing window for the Telehealth program be, and is hereby, extended to July 29, 2024, or 60 business days from the date the federal filing window closes, whichever is later, as provided herein.

# SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. NUSF-57

Page 2

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 3rd day of April, 2024.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

0110122

ATTEST:

Executive Director